J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1997 1405
Retinoids and related compounds. Part 19.1 Syntheses of 9E- and
9Z-locked retinoic acid analogues and their transcriptional activities
as ligands for retinoic acid receptors and retinoid X receptors
Yuko Katsuta, Yukiko Aoyama, Hisa Osone, Akimori Wada and
Masayoshi Ito*
Kobe Pharmaceutical University, 4-19-1 Motoyamakita-machi, Higashinada-ku, Kobe 658,
Japan

extract or the filtrate was concentrated under reduced pressure
at <30 8C using a rotary evaporator. NMR assignments follow
the retinoic acid numbering system.
Synthesis of 9E-locked RA 3. (E)-8-(2,6,6-Trimethylcyclohex-
1-enyl)oct-7-ene-2,6-dione 7
To a solution of the dithiane 6 (2.0 g, 7.46 mmol) in dry tetra-
hydrofuran (THF) (20 cm3) was added a solution of BuLi
(1.70 mol dm23; 4.83 cm3, 8.21 mmol) in hexane at 278 8C.
The mixture was stirred at room temperature (rt) for 1 h and
5-chloropentan-2-one ethylene ketal (1.35 cm3, 8.96 mmol)
was then added dropwise at 278 8C. After being stirred at rt for
3 h, the reaction mixture was quenched by addition of water.
After evaporation off  of the THF, the residue was extracted
with ether. The extract was washed with brine, dried and evap-
orated to give an oil, which was dissolved with 97% methanol
(100 cm3). HgCl2 (8.12 g, 29.9 mmol) and HgO (4.85 g, 22.4
mmol) were added to this solution and the reaction mixture was
stirred at rt for 15 min. Evaporation off  of the methanol gave a
residue, which was dissolved in ether and the solution was fil-
tered through Celite. The filtrate was washed with brine, dried
and evaporated to afford a residue, which was dissolved with
acetone (50 cm3). To the solution was added toluene-p-sulfonic
acid (TsOH?2H2O) (142 mg, 0.75 mmol) at 0 8C and the reac-
tion mixture was stirred at rt for 1 h before being neutralized
by the addition of saturated aq. NaHCO3 and the acetone was
evaporated off  to give a residue, which was extracted with
ether. The extract was washed with brine, dried and evaporated
to give an oil, which was purified by CC (AcOEt–hexane, 1 :9).
This afforded the title compound 7 (1.11 g, 57%) as an oil
(Found: C, 77.66; H, 9.71%; M1, 262.1915. C17H26O2 requires
C, 77.82; H, 9.99%; M, 262.1934); νmax(CHCl3)/cm21 1712
(nonconj. C]]O), 1657 (conj. C]]O) and 1603 (C]]C);
λmax(EtOH)/nm 295 and 219sh; δH(200 MHz; CDCl3) 1.04 (6
H, s, gem-Me), 1.74 (3 H, s, 5-Me), 1.89 (2 H, quin, J 7, 9b-
H2), 2.12 (3 H, s, COMe), 2.50 and 2.59 (each 2 H, each t, J 7,
CH2CH2CH2COMe), 6.09 (1 H, d, J 16.5, 8-H) and 7.30 (1 H,
d, J 16.5, 7-H).
(E)-3-[2-(2,6,6-Trimethylcyclohex-1-enyl)ethenyl]cyclohex-2-
enone 5
To a solution of dione 7 (1.10 g, 4.20 mmol) in dry CH2Cl2 (10
cm3) was added dropwise a solution of NaOMe (261 mg, 4.83
mmol) in methanol (2 cm3) at 0 8C. After being stirred at rt for
3 h, the reaction mixture was poured into water and extracted
with CH2Cl2. The extract was washed with brine, dried and
evaporated. The residue was purified by CC (AcOEt–hexane,
1 :4) to give the title compound 5 (1.02 g, 100%) as an oil,
νmax(CHCl3)/cm21 1651 (C]]O) and 1610 (C]]C); λmax(EtOH)/nm
322 and 271; δH(200 MHz; CDCl3) 1.02 (6 H, s, gem-Me), 1.70
(3 H, s, 5-Me), 2.41 and 2.51 (each 2 H, each t-like, J 6.5 and 6,
9a-H2 and 11a-H2), 5.90 (1 H, s, 10-H), 6.16 (1 H, d, J 16, 8-H)
and 6.64 (1 H, d, J 16, 7-H) (Found: M1, 244.1833. C17H24O
requires M, 244.1826).
Propan-2-one N,N-dimethylhydrazone 17
A mixture of acetone (19.7 g, 0.34 mol), N,N-dimethyl-
hydrazine (10 g, 0.17 mol) and benzene (100 cm3) was refluxed